
I D A H 0 DEPARTMENT 0 F 

HEALTH & WELFARE 
C.L. "BUTCH" OTIER- Govemor 
RICHARD M. ARMSTRONG -Director 

April24, 2014 

Steve Silberberger, Administrator 
Seven Oaks Community Homes - Elm 
3940 West 5th Avenue #C 
Post Falls, ID 83854 

RE: Seven Oaks Community Homes-- Elm, Provider #130025 

Dear Mr. Silberberger: 

DEBBY RANSOM, R.N., RH.l.T- Chief 
BUREAU OF FACILrTY STANDARDS 

3232 Elder Street 
P.O. Box 83720 

Boise, Idaho 83720-0009 
PHONE: (208) 334-6626 

FAX: (208) 364-1888 
E-mail: fsO@dhw.idaho.aov 

This is to advise you of the findings of the Medicaid/Licensure Fire Life Safety Survey, which 
was concluded at Seven Oaks Community Homes-- Elm, on April 14, 2014. 

Enclosed is a Statement of Deficiencies/Plan of Correction, Form CMS-2567, listing Medicaid 
deficiencies and a similar form listing State licensure deficiencies. In the spaces provided on the 
right side of each sheet, please provide a Plan of Correction. It is important that your Plan of 
Correction address each deficiency in the following manner: 

1. What corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those individuals found to 
have been affected by the deficient practice; 

2. How you will identifY other individuals having the potential to be affected by the 
same deficient practice and what corrective action(s) will be taken; 

3. What measures will be put in place or what systemic change you will make to 
ensure that the deficient practice does not recur; 

4. How the corrective action(s) will be monitored to ensure the deficient practice 
will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance program will be put into place; and, 

5. Include dates when corrective action will be completed. 42 CFR 488.28 states 
ordinarily a provider is expected to take the steps needed to achieve compliance 
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within 60 days of being notified of the deficiencies. Please keep this in mind 
when preparing your plan of correction. For corrective actions which require 
construction, competitive bidding, or other issues beyond the control of the 
facility, additional time may be granted. 

Sign and date the form( s) in the space provided at the bottom of the first page. 

After you have completed your Plan of Correction, return the original to this office by 
May 7, 2014, and keep a copy for your records. 

You have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution 
process. To be given such an opportunity, you are required to send your written request and all 
required information as directed in the State Informal Dispute Resolution (IDR) Process which 
can be found on the Internet at: 

\VWw.icfim.dhw.idaho.gov 

Scroll down until the Program Information heading on the right side is visible and there are three 
JDR selections to choose from. 

This request must be received by May 7, 2014. If a request for informal dispute resolution is 
received after May 7, 2014, the request will not be granted. An incomplete informal dispute 
resolution process will not delay the effective date of any enforcement action. 

Thank you for the courtesies extended to our staff during our visit. If you have any questions, 
please call our office at (208) 334-6626. 

Sincerely, 

MARK P. GRCMES 
Supervisor 
Fire Life Safety & Construction Program 

MPG/lj 
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DEP.CRTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES 

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION 

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA 
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 

13G025 

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION 

A. BUILDING 03 

B. WING~~~~~~----

Printed: 04/23/2014 
FORM APPROVED 

OMB NO. 0938-0391 

(X3) DATE SURVEY 
COMPLETED 

04/14/2014 

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 

SEVEN OAKS COMMUNITY HOMES - ELM 
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 

630 NORTH ELM STREET 
POST FALLS, ID 83854 

(X4) ID 
PREFIX 

TAG 

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATOR 

OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 

K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS 

The facility is a single story residential building 
with Type V (000) construction. It was built in 
June of 2007. It is fully sprinklered with quick 
response heads. It has complete fire 
alarm/smoke detection system. Currently it is 
licensed for six ICF/ID beds. 

The facility was found to be in substantial 
compliance with applicable life safety 
requirements during the annual Life Safety survey 
conducted on April14, 2014. The facility was 
surveyed under the LIFE SAFETY CODE, 2000 
edition, Chapter 32, New Residential Board & 
Care Occupancies, Impractical Evacuation 
Capability in accordance with 42 CFR 483.470 U). 

The Survey was conducted by: 

Dan Holbrook Health Facility Surveyor 
Sam Burbank Health Facility Surveyor 
Mark Grimes Supervisor 
Facility Fire Safety and Construction 

K0050 483.470U)(1 )(i) LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD 

All residents capable of assisting in their 
evacuation are trained in the proper actions to 

! take in the event of a fire. 33.7.2 

Fire exit drills are conducted twelve times per 
year, quarterly on each shift Drills involve actual 
evacuation to a selected assembly point and 
provide experience in exiting through all exits. 
Exits not used in any fire drill are not credited in 
meeting the requirements of the code. 42 CFR 
483.470 Subpart L 
This Standard is not met as evidenced by: 
Based on record review, the facility failed to 
conduct one drill per shift per quarter. This 
deficient practice could ct staff respo 

ID 
PREFIX 

TAG 

K 000 

K0050 

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 
(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE 

CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE 
DEFICIENCY) 

(X5) 
COMPLETION 

DATE 

TITLE (X6) DATE 

. ; "A *"'~- ·~ 
Any deficiency S1atement ending with an 6sterisk (*) de~'tes a def 1ency which t e institutiorl may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that 
other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. {See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosab!e 90 days 
following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 
days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued 
program participation. 

FORM CMS~2567(02~99) Previous Versions Obsolete ZSCA21 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 3 



)EPARTMENT OF HEALTH .1\ND KUMAN SERVICES 
::ENTERS FOR MEDICARE& MEDICAID SERVICES 

;TATSMENT oF DEFICIENCIES 
\ND PLAN OF CORRECTION 

(X1) PROVIDER/SuPPLIERICLIA 
IDENIIFlCATION NVMSER; 

13GOZ5 

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTR\JCTION 

A. SUILOING 03 
a. WING ________ _ 

Printed; 04/23/2014. 
FORM APPROVED 

OMB NO. 0938-0391. 

{X") DATE. SURVEY 
COMPLETED 

04/14/Z014 

lAME OF PR(MDER OR SUPPLIER 

>EVEN OAKS COMMUNITY HOMES -ELM 

STR~I'T ADORESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE . 

630 NORTH ELM STREET 
POST fALLS, 10 83S54 

(X4) ID 
PREFIX 

TAG 

SUMMARY STATEMEI'll' OF DEf'lCIE!<CIES 
(EACK OEFICIENCYMUST BE PRECEOEO BY FULIL REGUlATOR 

OR LSC IDENTIFYlNG INFORMATION) 

KOOSO Continued From page 1 
emergency. The facility had a census of five the 
day of the survey" 

Findings include 

During record review on April14, 2014 between 
the hours of 0830 AM and 11:30 AM the facility 
faned to provide complete records. No records of 
fire drills were recorded in the 2nd quarter of 
2013_ Building Administrator. acknowledged the 
finding. 

Actual Reference 

NFPA 101 Life Safely Code, 2000 edition 

32.7"3 Emergency Egress and. Relocation Dn11s. 
Emergency egress and relocation drills shall be 
conducted not less than six times per year on a 
bimonthly basis, with not less than two drill~ 
conducted during the night when residents are 
sleeping. The ctrms shall be permitted to be 
announced in advance to the residents. The drills 
shall involve the actual eva~;uation of all residents 
to an assembly point as specified in the 
emergency plan srJd shall provide residents with 
experience in egressing through all exits and 
means of escape required b-y the Code. Exits and 
means of escape not used in any drill shall not be 
credited in meeting the requirements C>f this Code 
for board and care facilities.· 
e..ception· No. 1: Actual exiting from Windows 
Shall not be required to comply with 32. 7"3: 
opening the window and signaling for help shall 
be an acceptable altemative. · 
Exception No. 2: If the board ana care facility has 
an evacuation capability claSsification of 
impractical, those residentS who cannot 
meaningfully ?Ssist in their own evacuation or 
who have special heaith problems shall not be 

HM ClvtS-2$7(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete 

10 
. PREFlX 

TAG 

KD050 

PROVIDEI<'S PLAN OF CDRRE'CTION 
(EACH CORRE:CTI\/EACTION SHOUI.D 6E 

CROSs-REFEi>.SNCED TO THE APPROPRIATE 
DEFICIENCY) 

K0050 

On April 14, 20 14 the facility 
failed to provide complete records 
of fire drills for the .Elm Street· 
facility for the znd quarter o£20 13. 

The fire drills in question were 
located and were noted as follows: 
completed 4/21/13 weekend 
5/22/13 and 6!18/13 on file~~ the 
main office" Faxed to your office. In 
the future tb.e facility will assure the 
fire drills are available for review at 
the main office. 

(>:5) 
COMI'"I..E.TION 

OAT!: 



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICE'S 

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION 

[X1) PROVIDERIS\!pPUERICLIA 
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 

13G025 

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION 

A. BUILDING G3 
B. WING ________ _ 

Printed: 041231201 i 
FORM APPROVED 

OMB NO. 0938-0391 
(X$) DATE SURVEY 

COMPLETED 

04/1412014 

NAMe OF PFlOVIDER OR SUPPLIER 

SEVEN OAKS COMMUNITY HOMES ·ELM 

STREIT ADDRESS, CITY. STI'TE, ZIP CODE 

630 NORTH ELM STREET 
POST FALLS, 10 83854 

SUMMI'RY STAH;M!'Ni OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID 
P~EFIX 

TAG 
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL RE'GUI.ATDRY 

OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 

K0050 Continued From page 2 
required to actively participate in the drill. Section 
18.7 shall apply in such instances. 

FORM CM$-2567(02-99) prevoouo Vers"ns Oboolote 
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ID 
PREfiX 

TAG 

K0050 

PROVIDER'S ~tAN OF CORRECTION 
(EACH CORRECTNEACTION SHOULD BE 

CROSS-REFERONCED TO THEAPPROPFUATE 
DEFICIENCY) 

I IX>) 
CO:viPLETTON 

OATIS 
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Bure.au of Fscilllv Slam:iords 
:S'iA'i!:.M~N'r OF OEFICIENC!f:;:S 
AND PlAN OF CORR.I:::CTION 

(X1') PRDVIDER!SllPPUEit'CUA 
rO:NTIFICATION l'lUMBER: 

13G026 

(l<:;) "'V,TI?,. (;0N$"r~UCTI0N 

A. BUILDING' 63 • ENTIRE SIJLDING 

B. WING 

PRINTED: 0511512014 
FORM APPROVED 

(X'l) o.:re s'JRVOY 
COMF'LETEO 

04/14/2()14 

NAME OF PR.OvtDER. OR SUPPUE:P.. 

SEVEN OAKS COMMUNITY HOMES ·ELM 

STREET ADDRESS, GIT'f, STATE, ZIP CODE 

630 NORTii ELM STREET 

(X4) tD ! 
PRoFtl( I 

TAG ' 

POST FALlS, 10 $~l!S4 

SUMMARY STATI:Mt;N1' OF DE;FrCfi;!'NCif!$ 
(EAOH DEPICIEI'ICY 1\.!UST SE PRECoOEO BY FULL 

REGULATORY OR LSC IO!::NTIFYlNG li'IFO~MAnON) I 
10 

PREF!l( 
TAG 

PROVIDER'S ~N Of COFI:RJ~CTION 
(i':AC'" CORRoCTM'.ACTION SHOULD aE 

CROSS-REPERENCE:O TD TH~ AP!='~OPRIATE 

~>r:S) 
COM!'L£TC 

UAiE 
DERGJF..NCY} 

r---~-------·-------------------+-----+~~==~~~~~~~~L_--~ 'lease remr to me !:'Jan or correction 
M ooo: 16.03.11 Initial Comments 

The l<~cility is" single story residential building 
with type V (000) construction, It was l:>uilt in May 
ol2004 It is fully sprinklered with quick response 
haMs. It has complete fire atan11/smoke 
detecticm system, Curr<>nt!y It '1s l1censed for six 
ICFIID lleds. 

The following deficiencies were cited during the 
annual Life Safety survey conducted o~ April 14, 
2014. The facility was surveyed under the IDAPA 
11'L03. 11 Rule; Governing Intermediate Care 
Faoili!ies for People with Intellectual Disabilities. 

The Survey was conducted by: 

Dan Holbrook, fiealth Facility Surveyor 
Sam Burbenk, Health Facility Surveyor 
M"rk Grim.,s, supervisor 
Facility Pire Safety and Construction 

F$CIIIty Fire Safety and Construction 

MM309116.03.11.110 FIIO' end Life Safety Standaros 

I 
J Buildings on the premisas used as facilities must 
i meet all tl1e requirements of local, state and 
: national codE's concerning fire and life sa!ety 
standards that <Jre applicable to tCF/ID facilities. 

I 
I 

1 

This Rule is not met as evidenced by: 
: Reier to deficiencies on CMS 2567. 

, KOSO Fire Drills 
' 

S.ureau of r>a~ilfty Standards 

MOOO 

MM309 

l/11.60AAIDRY DIRF..CiO~'$ OR PROVlDERtStJ~PUER REPRE;;SENTATNE'S SIGNATURS 

STATE FORf.l) 

or tag KOSO 

-

5114114 

{X6) D/11 ~ 


